## CITY OF STRUTHERS Ordinance

<i>NO</i> .	<i>19-034</i>	
1 TU.	1/-UJ7	

AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE POSITION OF PART-TIME STREET LABORER, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO HIRE SAID PERSONS, ESTABLISHING COMPENSATION, REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 18-024 AND ANY ORDINANCE INCOSISTENT HEREWITH AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Council of the City of Struthers, Ohio, <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub>'s of all members elected thereto concurring:

**SECTION 1:** That the Council of the City of Struthers, Ohio, hereby creates the position of part-time Street Laborer and authorizes the Mayor to hire said persons.

**SECTION 2:** Said part time Street Laborer shall be paid an hourly rate of \$9.44 per hour effective upon passage.

**SECTION 3:** Said seasonal part time Street Laborer shall be paid an hourly rate of \$9.25 per hour effective upon passage.

**SECTION 4:** It is understood that said person is eligible for no fringe benefits and shall work an average of twenty-eight (28) hours per week, not to exceed one thousand four hundred fifty six (1,456) hours per calendar year. It is further stated that conditions of employment shall be explained to each applicant and that he/she shall perform the duties as set out by the Safety Service Director under the supervision of the Street Working Foreman.

**SECTION 5:** This Ordinance is effective upon passage.

**SECTION 6:** That Ordinance No. 18-024 and any ordinance inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 7:** This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Struthers, Ohio. Said emergency exists by reason of the fact and part-time employees get paid, as such, this ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS8 <sup>th</sup>	DAY	OF <u>1</u>	<u>May</u>	, 2019
Megan R. Shorthouse CLERK OF COUNCIL	Henry D. Franceschelli, Sr. PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL			
FILED WITH THE MAYOR THIS9 <sup>th</sup>	DAY	OF <u>M</u>	lay	_, 2019.
		. Shorthouse F COUNCII		
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS	9 <sup>th</sup>	DAY OF	<u>May</u>	_, 2019.
	_Terry P. : MAYOR	Stocker_		
PUBLISHED IN THE HOMETOWN JOUR	RNAL			
DATE: <u>5/16/2019-5/23/2019_</u>				
Megan R. Shorthouse  CLERK OF COUNCIL				

Save: Salary-Pt Time Street Laborer 2019 raise